

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity
as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, et al.,

Respondents.

&

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity
as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR THE WISCONSIN VOTER ALLIANCE
AND PURE INTEGRITY MICHIGAN ELECTIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

ERICK G. KAARDAL
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL & ERICKSON, P.A.
Special Counsel to THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: 612-341-1074
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Wisconsin Voter Alliance
and Pure Integrity Michigan Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The independent state legislature theory requires the resolution of the meaning of “legislature” as applied to the Elections Clause, but in the context of either historical or legal precedent	7
II. If the Independent State Legislature applies, Executive Order No. 14019 is constitutionally suspect as the President has encroached on state legislative prerogatives	14
III. If the independent state legislature theory applies, the Electoral Count Act is constitutionally suspect	17
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Arizona State Legis. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2077 (2014).....	23
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	3, 4, 13, 18
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	7, 9, 10, 17, 18
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	19, 23
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	7, 9, 10, 17
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	19
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	19
<i>Smily v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	12
<i>U.S. v. Comstock</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010)	23
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 (the “Elections Clause”)	2, 3, 6, 8, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 Article II’s Presidential Electors Clause.....	3, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	23
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 (the “Electors Clause”).....	9, 10, 15
Georgia Constitution of 1798, Art. IV, § 2.....	30
STATUTES:	
3 U.S.C. § 5	4
3 U.S.C. § 15	<i>passim</i>
RULES:	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alexander Hamilton in Federalist Papers, No. 68, on “The Mode of Electing the President” (1788).....	27
Black’s Law Dictionary (Bryan A. Garner, ed. 8th ed. West 2004).....	3
Brandon J. Murrill, <i>Modes of Constitutional In- terpretation</i> , Congressional Research Service (Mar. 15, 2018).....	26
Hayward H. Smith, <i>History of Article II Inde- pendent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 29 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 731 (2001)	11
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary’s L. J. 445 (2022).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Intratextual Independent “Legislature” and the Elections Clause</i> , 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. 847 (2015).....	12
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 GA. L. REV. 1 (2020)	11, 12
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and Electors Clause</i>	12
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Judging “New Law” in Election Disputes</i> , 29 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 691 (2001)	12
Robert A. Schapiro, <i>Conceptions and Misconceptions of State Constitutional Law in Bush v. Gore</i> , 29 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 661 (2001)	11
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries with notes of reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (1803)	29
Vasen Kesavan, <i>Is the Electoral Count Act Unconstitutional</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1653 (2002).....	18
Executive Order (“EO”) 14019 of March 7, 2021, titled “Promoting Access to Voting,” 86 FR 13623	14
